

Consol. Nos. 2021-2066 & 2252

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PRIMESOURCE BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES, JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the United States, GINA M. RAIMONDO, Secretary of Commerce, CHRISTOPHER MAGNUS, Commissioner of the United States Customs and Border Protection, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,

Defendants-Appellants

OMAN FASTENERS, LLC, HUTTIG BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC., and HUTTIG, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES, JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the United States, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, CHRISTOPHER MAGNUS, Commissioner of the United States Customs and Border Protection, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, GINA M. RAIMONDO, Secretary of Commerce,

Defendants-Appellants

Appeals from the United States Court of International Trade in Nos. 20-00032 and -00037, Judges Timothy C. Stanceu, Jennifer Choe-Groves, and M. Miller Baker

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

TARA K. HOGAN
Assistant Director

MEEN GEU OH
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tele: (202) 307-0184
Email: Meen-Geu.Oh@usdoj.gov

June 10, 2022

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT6

 I. Relevant Law6

 II. Proclamation 9980 Is, Both On Its Face And In Its Execution,
 A Further Lawful Implementation Of Proclamation 97058

 III. Appellees’ Argument That Proclamation 9980—Either On
 “Staleness” Grounds Or “For Other Reasons”—Is A Discrete
 And Independent Trade Action, Ignores The Facts And Law
 Undermining That View11

 IV. Appellees’ Constitutional Non-Delegation Concerns Are
 Unwarranted24

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Inst. for Int’l Steel v. United States,
806 F. App’x 982 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 5, 27

Chang v. United States,
859 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....18

Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG,
426 U.S. 548 (1976) passim

Florsheim Shoe Co., Div. of Interco, Inc. v. United States,
744 F.2d 787 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....17

George S. Bush v. United States,
310 U.S. 371 (1940).....17

PrimeSource Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. United States,
497 F. Supp. 3d 1333 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021) 22, 23

Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 16, 18

Sneaker Circus, Inc. v. Carter,
457 F. Supp. 771 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)18

Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States,
4 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2021) passim

USP Holdings, Inc. v. United States,
No. 21-1726, ECF No. 62 (Fed. Cir. Jun. 9, 2022)..... 4, 8, 16, 23

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 186220

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b) 6, 18

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c) passim

19 U.S.C. § 1862(d)25

Other Authorities

Proclamation 9772,
83 Fed. Reg. 40,429 (Aug. 15, 2018)14

Proclamation 9886,
84 Fed. Reg. 23,421 (May 21, 2019) 9, 14, 15

Proclamation 9705.....passim

Proclamation 9980.....passim
